equipment and right-of-use assets	 4,814	 -	 -	 -	 4,814
Impairment loss on investment properties	 -	 -	 1,820	 -	 1,820
Inventories written down	 2,272	 (172)	 -	 -	 2,100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONT’D)

141 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2   |

41.	 Prior year adjustments

	 During the financial year, the Group reassessed the recoverable amount of its property, plant and equipment and
right-of-use assets as part of its impairment assessment. The Group  obtained valuation on the land and buildings
from an independent valuer for the prior years. Based on the re-assessment, the Group had over impaired its
property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets with consequential effect on the depreciation charges in
the prior years.

The effects arising from the abovementioned prior year adjustments are as follows:

				   As previously	 Correction	 As

						   reported	 of errors	 restated
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

					   	 As at	 Prior year 	 As at
						   31.12.2021	 adjustments	 31.12.2021
	 Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	 Cost of sales				   (265,343)	 74	 (265,269)
	 Depreciation charge on property, plant and equipment (Note 13)		  (9,761)	 41	 (9,720)
	 Depreciation charge on right-of-use assets (Note 14)			   (11,430)	 33	 (11,397)
	 Other expenses				   (8,609)	 3,791	 (4,818)
	 Impairment loss on property, plant and	 equipment (Note 13)		  (8,588)	 3,816	 (4,772)
	 Impairment loss on right-of-use assets (Note 14)			   (17)	 (25)	 (42)
	 Loss before tax				   (33,709)	 3,865	 (29,844)
	 Total comprehensive loss for the year				   (32,384)	 3,865	 (28,519)

	 Statement of Financial Position

	 Non-current assets

	 Property, plant and equipment (Note 13)				   118,279	 7,893	 126,172
	 Right-of-use assets (Note 14)				   77,417	 (72)	 77,345

	 Equity attributable to owners of the parents

	 Retained earnings				   155,083	 7,821	 162,904

					   	 As at	 Prior year 	 As at
						   1.1.2021	 adjustments	 1.1.2021
	 Statement of Financial Position

	 Non-current assets

	 Property, plant and equipment				   121,353	 4,036	 125,389
	 Right-of-use assets				   61,662	 (80)	 61,582

	 Equity attributable to owners of the parents

	 Retained earnings				   194,969	 3,956	 198,925

42. 	 Authorisation of financial statements for issue

	 The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 were authorised for issue by the Board in
accordance with a resolution of the directors on 25 April 2023.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONT’D)

142 | KIM HIN INDUSTRY BERHAD REGISTRATION NO.: 197301003569 (18203-V)

Analysis by Size of Shareholdings as at 31 March 2023

Total number of issued shares	 : 	 155,616,013
Class of shares	 :	 Ordinary shares
Voting rights		 :	 One vote per ordinary share